
 

NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
Your attendance is requested at a meeting to be held in the Jeffery Room 
on Tuesday, 2 December 2008 at 6:00 pm. 

 
D Kennedy 

Chief Executive  

AGENDA 
 

 
 1. APOLOGIES    
   

 2. MINUTES    
   

 3. DEPUTATIONS / PUBLIC ADDRESSES    
   

 4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    
   

 5. MATTERS OF URGENCY WHICH BY REASON OF SPECIAL 
CIRCUMSTANCES THE CHAIR IS OF THE OPINION SHOULD 
BE CONSIDERED   

 

   

 6. RISK MANAGEMENT   

  Report of Director of Finance and Support.  

 

   

 7. REPORTS REQUESTED BY AUDIT COMMITTEE    
   

 (A) COUNCIL DEBT    
 

 (I)BENEFIT OVERPAYMENTS DEBT REPORT    
 

 (II)COUNCIL TAX DEBT    
 

 (III)HOUSING RENTS DEBT   
      (to follow) 

 

 

 (B) BANK RECONCILIATIONS  
(to follow) 

 

 

 (C ) BUILDING CONTROL COSTS REVIEW    
 

 8. INTERNAL AUDIT  PROGRESS REPORT   

  Report of the Internal Auditor  

 

   

 9. OUTSTANDING AUDIT RECOMMENDATIONS - REVIEWS 
REQUESTED BY CHAIR OF AUDIT COMMITTEE   

 

   

 (A) WESTBRIDGE STORES - FOLLOW-UP    
 

 (B) NBC14 - FIXED ASSETS    
 

 (C) NBC21 - ELECTRICAL SERVICES    
 

 10. EXTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE    



  Report of the External Auditor  
   

 11. EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS   

  THE CHAIR TO MOVE: 
“THAT THE PUBLIC AND PRESS BE EXCLUDED FROM THE 
REMAINDER OF THE MEETING ON THE GROUNDS THAT THERE 
IS LIKELY TO BE DISCLOSURE TO THEM OF SUCH CATEGORIES 
OF EXEMPT INFORMATION AS DEFINED BY SECTION 100(1) OF 
THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 AS LISTED AGAINST SUCH 
ITEMS OF BUSINESS BY REFERENCE TO THE APPROPRIATE 
PARAGRAPH OF SCHEDULE 12A TO SUCH ACT.”  

 

   

   
   



Jmd/committees/cabinet report template/03/12/08 

 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE REPORT 

 
AGENDA STATUS: PUBLIC 
 
 
Meeting Date: 
 
Directorate: 
 
 

Accountable Cabinet Member:  
 
Ward(s) 

  
2 December 2008 
 
Finance and Support 
 
Malcolm Mildren 
 
Not Applicable 

 
 

1. Purpose 
 
1.1 This report provides an overview of the draft Risk Management Strategy and a 

summary of the Council’s current Strategic Risk Register. 
 
 
2. Recommendations 
 
2.1 To indicate required amendments to the draft Risk Management Strategy and 

consider recommending the amended Risk Management Strategy to Cabinet 
for approval. 

2.2 To note the current Strategic Risk Register and request further information as 
required. 

2.3 To nominate a Risk Management Lead Member to report to Audit Committee. 

 

3. Issues and Choices 
 
3.1 Report Background 
 
3.1.1 At the last Committee meeting on 25th September, the Audit Committee 

requested regular reports on the risk register. 

3.1.2 The current Strategic Risk Register is attached for information and review. 

3.1.3 The Council’s Risk Management Strategy has been revised, incorporating 
proposed changes to the Council’s approach to Risk Management.  As the 
Audit Committee has a specific role in considering the effectiveness of the 
Council’s risk management arrangements, the Audit Committee’s 
recommendation to Cabinet is sought. 

Report Title Risk Management 

Item No. 
6 Appendices 

Agenda Item 6



Jmd/committees/cabinet report template/03/12/08 

 

3.2 Issues 

3.2.1 The key developments within the draft Risk Management Strategy are set out 
below: 

• The Risk Management Strategy now incorporates Business 
Continuity Management as a function of managing risk. 

• A Risk and Business Continuity Management Handbook has been 
developed to assist Managers and those with specific Risk and 
Business Continuity responsibilities in undertaking both routine and 
non-routine risk management activities. 

• The Strategy has specific objectives with a corresponding action 
plan detailing the activities to be undertaken to meet the objectives. 

• A more commonly used and intuitive approach to scoring risk has 
been developed. 

• The Strategy incorporates a defined Risk Appetite for the Council 
that defines the boundary above which we will not accept the level 
of residual risk
[...]
le level. To assist in this, the Risk Manager will 
perform a facilitating role, providing information, support and expertise.  
 
Wherever possible the Council will support any initiatives that significantly 
reduce the level of risk. 
 
To give effect to this Policy Statement the Council will issue a Risk 
Management Strategy, the core elements include: 
 

• Risk Management Objectives 
• Risk Management Defined 
• Benefits of a sound risk management function 
• Risk Management Methodology 
• Approach to Business Continuity 
• Roles and responsibilities 
• Monitoring and reporting 
• Training and support 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Director of Finance and Support   Chair of Audit Committee 
 
     Date:           Date: 
 
 



  4 

 

1. Introduction 
 
Northampton Borough Council recognises there is uncertainty in everything it 
does and the uncertainties present both risks and opportunities.  This strategy 
describes how the authority will manage these uncertainties by identifying, 
evaluating and controlling risk, increasing the authority’s success in achieving 
its priorities and objectives.  A copy of the Council’s Priorities is included in 
Appendix A. 
 
The Council has a legal responsibility to manage risk and this Strategy 
supports the Council in meeting its responsibilities.  Some of the key legal 
duties are detailed below: 
 
The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2006 state under the Responsibility for 
Financial Management that: 
 
“The relevant body shall be responsible for ensuring that the financial 
management of the body is adequate and effective and that the body has a 
sound system of internal control which facilitates the effective exercise of that 
body's functions and which includes arrangements for the management of 
risk.” 
 
A guide to the Corporate Manslaughter and Corporate Homicide Act 2007, 
produced by the Ministry of Justice, states the following: 
 
“What will the courts look at under the new offence? - Factors that might 
be considered 
[...]
m Business Impact Assessment 
 

Add following Management Board approval 
 



Audit Committee Template/25/11/08 

 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE REPORT 

 
AGENDA STATUS: PUBLIC 
 
 
Audit Committee Meeting Date: 
 
Policy Document: 
 
 

Directorate: 
 
 

Accountable Cabinet Member:  
 

  
2nd December 2008 
 
No 
 
Finance & Support 
 
Councillor Malcolm Mildren 
 

 
 

1.  Purpose 
 
1.1 To outline to the Audit Committee the overall movement in movement in debt 

and bad debt provision between 2006/07 and 2007/08. 
 
 
2.  Recommendations 
 
2.1 That the report be noted; 
 
2.2 That the Audit Committee consider whether there are additional queries arising 

from this report and whether the Committee requires additional information on 
any specific aspects. 

 
 
 
3.  Issues and Choices 
 
3.1 Report Background 
3.1.1 The Audit Committee at its meeting of 24th June 2008 requested that a 

number of reports be produced and presented to the Committee at a future 
meeting.   

 
3.1.2 Overall the level of debt carried by the Council remains broadly similar 

between the two years.  However, the make-up of that debt and the level of 
bad debt provision relating to that debt has changed.  A summary of this is 
shown at Appendix 1. 

Report Title 
 

COUNCIL DEBT 

Item No.] 
Appendices 

Agenda Item 7a



Audit Committee Template/25/11/08 

 
3.2 Sundry Debtors 
3.2.1 The overall level of debt has reduced by £1.5m from £6m in 2006/07 to £4.5m 

in 2007/08.  Over the same period, the bad debt provision has risen by £2m 
from £1.2m in 2006/07 to £3.2m in 2007/08. 

 
3.2.2 Within these figures, there have been some major changes.  Specifically an 

increase in the reported level of housing benefit overpayment debt and a 
reduction in debt relating to the cessation of trading within the Highways 
service and the sale of the trade waste operation. 

 
3.2.3 The changes in the reported level of housing benefit debt relates to additional 

reporting information becoming available
[...]
36,279 0 15,269 0 -21,010 0

0 0
Collection Fund 0 0 797,452 0 797,452 0

TOTALS 32,169,741 6,321,011 32,162,522 9,431,208 -7,219 3,110,197

2006/07 2007/08 Variance
£

NNDR 145,720 201,300 55,580
NNDR Court Costs 2,560 1,260 -1,300
Council Tax 3,240,300 3,373,000 132,700
Council Tax Court Costs 206,400 233,100 26,700
Local Taxpayers 3,594,980 3,808,660 213,680

HRA 1,503,546 2,376,559 873,013
Housing Tenants 1,503,546 2,376,559 873,013

Loan - Roadmender 31,990 31,990 0
Agency Service 56,539 56,539 0
S43 3,489 3,489 0
Northgate Benefit O/pay'ts 615,228 2,335,815 1,720,587
Bad Debt General 515,239 818,156 302,917
Other 1,222,485 3,245,989 2,023,504

TOTAL 6,321,011 9,431,208 3,110,197

Debt and related bad debt provision

2006/07 2007/08 Variance

Analysis of 
Bad Debt Provision



Audit Committee Template/25/11/08 

 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE REPORT 

 
AGENDA STATUS: PUBLIC 
 
 
Audit Committee Meeting Date: 
 
Policy Document: 
 
 

Directorate: 
 
 

Accountable Cabinet Member:  
 

  
2nd December 2008 
 
No 
 
Finance & Support 
 
Councillor Malcolm Mildren 
 

 
 

1.  Purpose 
 
1.1 The Audit committee at its meeting of 24 June 2008 asked for a report 

providing for an overview of debt levels, types of debt and outlining progress in 
debt collection in this area. 

 
1.2 This report sets out the current position with respect to the overpayments 

raised, the rates of collection achieved and an analysis between 
overpayments caused. 

 
2.  Recommendations 
 
2.1 That the contents of the report be noted and that Officers use all the legal 

recovery options available for recovery of Housing Benefit overpayments.   
 

 
3.  Issues and Choices 
 
3.1 Report Background 
 
3.1.1 This report explains benefit overpayments and sets out the position with 

regard to outstanding debt as of 31 July. 
 

Latest figures will be supplied as an appendix to Members at the time of the 
meeting.  
 

Report Title 
 

BENEFIT OVERPAYMENTS DEBT REPORT 

Item No.] 
Appendices 

Agen
[...]
he Benefit Service have led to a large reduction 
in the level of LA Error overpayments. 

 
Table 2 shows the comparative figures for Claimant Error raised in 2007/08, 
caused by the claimant or their landlord failing to promptly notify us of a 
change in circumstances, whether fraudulently or otherwise.  

 
Claimant Error Overpayments  
Council Homeless (Non HRA) £29,763 
Council Tenant (HRA) £572,245 
Private Tenant (PT  - General Fund) £573,508 
Council Tax Benefit  £347,256 
Total  £949,264 
% of expenditure 1.7% 

 
3.1.8 Debts Recovered. 
 

The Benefit Fraud Inspectorate was generally complimentary about the benefit 
service in their November 2006 report. They did however identify a number of 



Audit Committee Template/25/11/08 

issues with regard to debt management. Officers have been pro-active in 
resolving those issues.  

 
3.1.9 BFI Recommendations November 2006 
 

• Recovery had remained inactive and as a result the overall level of debt 
was increasing and rigorous recovery methods were not being pursued. 

• Set and monitor targets to reduce the level and age of debt, and reports 
performance to Members and senior officers 

• Target old and large debt or to examine the effectiveness of its recovery 
processes. 

• Setting targets that aim to reduce the level and age of debt, as well as 
monitoring and managing its recovery. 

• Regular reporting to, and monitoring by, Members and senior managers 
will focus the council’s efforts to recover public funds 

• The implementation of overpayment policies and procedures had helped in 
the prompt identification of overpayments but the council was not yet 
providing and effective or efficient recovery process. 

• Urgently consider the amount of inactive debt and review working practices 
to ensure that all available recovery methods are being utilised.  

 
3.1.10 In response, the Benefit Service has employed a permanent Benefit 

Overpayments Officer to monitor and control overpaid benefit.  
 

In a
[...]
year.  

 
The Benefit Service and the Council Income Team is however achieving a 
recovery rate of 68% of overpaid benefit raised during the year.  

 
3.2 Issues 
 
3.2.1 A substantial amount of the debt recorded on the old IRAS benefit system is 

now quite old and as a result it is unlikely that it will be recovered.  
Overpayments that are or are near time bars for collection will need to be 
written off. The Council has already provided for this factor in its bad debts 
provision and arrangements are being made to deal with this, whilst ensuring 
that the loss to the Council taxpayer is minimised. 

 
3.2.2 The Revenues and Benefits Service have proven themselves to be effective at 

debt recovery and the experience gained by effectively managing Council Tax 
collection will be employed to better manage overpaid benefits.  

  
3.2.3 It is of critical importance to pursue debts while they are still relatively new and 

in those circumstances we may be able to recover the debt even if this is by 
way of clawback.  

 
3.2.4 The Council must clearly identify non payers and adapt the processes of 

recovery to effectively manage those who can repay the debts to the Council 
but choose not to and those who are actually unable to repay.  



Audit Committee Template/25/11/08 

 
3.2.5 Officers are keen to utilise all the legal recovery options available for recovery 

of Housing Benefit overpayments, including the use of accelerated County 
Court judgments and the enforcement of joint and several liability. 

 
3.3  Choices (Options) 
 
3.3.1 The Council can pursue further methods of debt recovery.  An indication is 

required from Audit Committee of the extent of recovery action that is 
acceptable to the Council. 

 
4.   Implications (including financial implications) 
 
4.1 Policy 
 
4.1.1 Not applicable. 
  
4.2 Resources and Risk 

 
4.2.1 Non recovery of debt has an adverse impact on the Council’s revenue 

position. 
 
4.3 Legal 
  
4.3.1 The Housing Benefit scheme is operated in accordance with statutory 

provisions contained in the Social Security Contributions and Benefits Act 
1992 and Statutory Instruments that make up the Housing Benefit (General) 
Regulations 2006 (as amended). 

 
4.4 Equality 
 
4.4.1 Benefit Overpayment debt is owed by some of the more vulnerable residents, 

however, more robust recovery methods can only be pursued once an 
individual is no longer on benefits, normally because they are in employment. 

 
4.5 Consultees (Internal and External) 

 
4.5.1 None  

 
4.6 Other Implications 

 
4.6.1 None 



Audit Committee Template/25/11/08 

 
5.  Background Papers 
 
5.1 None 
 
 
 
       
  Report Author:  
 

Steve Archer 
Benefits Manager, Tel 01604 838297

  
 
 



Audit Committee Template/25/11/08 

 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE REPORT 

 
AGENDA STATUS: PUBLIC 
 

 
Audit Committee Meeting Date: 
 
Policy Document: 
 
 

Directorate: 
 
 

Accountable Cabinet Member:  
 

  
2nd December 2008 
 
No 
 
Finance & Support 
 
Councillor Malcolm Mildren 
 

 
 

1.  Purpose 
 
1.1 The Audit committee at its meeting of 24 June 2008 asked for a report 

providing for an overview of debt levels, types of debt and outlining progress in 
debt collection in this area. 

 
1.2 This report sets out the current position with respect to the debt raised and 

associated arrears, bad debt provisions, and a comparison of estimated to 
actual council tax base. 

 
2.  Recommendations 
 
2.1 That the contents of the report be noted.   
 

 
3.  Issues and Choices 
 
3.1 Report Background 
 
3.1.1 This report explores aspects of Council Tax Collection and arrears with 

regards to the overall position as at 31st October 2008. 
 
3.2 Analysis of Council Tax Arrears 
 
3.2.1 The monthly recovery cycle progressing accounts from billed, to reminder/final 

notice, to summons, to liability order, to 14-day letter is being delivered in 
accordance with targets and this is has resulted in improved current year 

Report 
[...]
 2007/8 2008/9

2005/6 1,760,767  1,838,670  1,883,912  1,925,486  1,938,372  1,930,829  1,945,539  1,951,484  1,966,240  1,900,535  1,896,030  1,725,010  1,785,576  1,729,285  1,750,930  1,732,256  1,734,190  1,739,649  1,750,946  1,659,878  1,738,777  1,734,402  1,797,726  1,671,247  1,714,321  1,568,369 

2006/7 1,571,531 1,675,610 1,690,857 1,708,562 1,746,651 1,745,119 1,753,648 1,741,392 1,788,852 1,755,244 1,818,777 1,660,114 1,746,071 1,739,028 1,822,030 1,841,323 1,846,472 1,873,365 1,881,576 1,750,900 1,837,496 1,793,058 1,861,150 1,804,039 1,875,930 1,709,955

2007/8 1,714,967 1,822,404 1846467 1,906,668 1,992,981 1967003 2,024,326 1,988,721 2,071,218 2,007,588 2,092,556 1,914,498 1,978,634 1,941,954 2,009,296 2,025,316 2,066,108 2,078,006 2,051,675 1,851,713 1,949,961 1,908,955 1,954,614 1,906,994 1,964,974 1,749,084

2008/9 1,774,766 1,856,772 1,837,903 1,867,544 1,837,613 1,870,975 1,810,798 1,882,791 1,871,302 1,861,276 1,697,051 1,711,746 1,768,693 1,701,679 1,770,847 1,723,430

0/1 3 5 7 9 11 13 15 17 19 21 23 25 27 29 31 33 35 37 41 43 45 47 49 51 53

 



Audit Committee Template/28/11/08 

 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE REPORT 

 
AGENDA STATUS: PUBLIC 
 
 
Audit Committee Meeting Date: 
 
Policy Document: 
 
 

Directorate: 
 
 

Accountable Cabinet Member:  
 

  
2nd December 2008 
 
No 
 
Finance & Support 
 
Councillor Malcolm Mildren 
 

 
 

1. Purpose 
 
1.1 This report outlines the progress on various measures undertaken by the Finance 

section to implement the recommendations made by the Internal Auditors in the 
Bank Reconciliation Review report that was issued in October 2008. 

 
2. Recommendations 
 
2.1 To note this report. 
 

 
3. Issues and Choices 
 
3.1 Report Background 
 
3.1.1 The Audit Committee has requested a report informing the progress made in 

implementing the recommendations raised in the audit report.  
 
3.1.2 The Audit report placed no assurance in the system reporting design and 

operation control weaknesses. In arrivi
[...]
e 424 290 714
        

Income       
Building Regulation fees -310 0 -310
Other Income -15 0 -15

Total Income -325 0 -325
        

Surplus (-) / Deficit for Year 99 290 389

 
 

2006/07 
Comparatives for 2006/07 Chargeable Non- 

Chargeable 
Total 

  £000s £000s £000s 
        

Expenditure 556 135 691
        

Income -486 0 -486
        

Surplus (-) / Deficit for Year 70 135 205
 

 



Audit Committee Template/25/11/08 

 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE REPORT 

 
AGENDA STATUS: PUBLIC 
 
 
Audit Committee Meeting Date: 
 
Policy Document: 
 
 

Directorate: 
 
 

Accountable Cabinet Member:  
 

  
2 December 2008 
 
NO 
 
Finance and Support  
 
Malcolm Mildren 
 

 
 

1. Purpose 
 
1.1 To provide the Audit Committee with a report summarising progress made 

against the approved internal audit plan.    
 
2. Recommendations 
 
2.1 Receive the report. 
 

 
3. Issues and Choices 
 
3.1 Report Background 
 
3.1.1 Introduction 

The report is produced to inform the Committee on internal audit activity in the 
current year up to the date of the Committee meeting. The report will give an 
update on reports issued and recommendations made as well as highlighting 
any issues that are considered appropriate to bring to the attention of the 
Committee.   

3.1.2 Plan Outturn 

We have undertaken work in accordance with the 2008/09 Internal Audit Plan 
which was presented to and approved by the Audit Committee at its meeting 
in February 2008.  

Report Title 
 

Internal audit progress report 

Item No. 
Appendices 

Agenda Item 8



Audit Committee Template/25/11/08 

An outturn statement detailing assignments undertaken and actual activity for 
the year is shown in Appendix One. This shows that we have undertaken a 
number of reviews for which reports have been issued in draft and completed 
a significant amount of the Core Assurance work with reports to be issued 
imminently. 

 

3.1.3 Reporting and activity progress 

 

Final reports 

The following reports have been i

Minutes of the meeting


 
Audit Committee Minutes - Tuesday, 2 December 2008 

NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday, 2 December 2008 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor Perkins (Chair); Councillor Yates (Deputy Chair); Councillors 

Davies, Hawkins and Palethorpe  
 
 
  

1. APOLOGIES 

An apology for absence was received from Councillor J Lill. 
  
 

2. MINUTES 

The minutes of the meeting held on 25 September 2008 amended under Item 6 – Internal 
Audit Update, line 4, to read “Internal Annual Audit Report” instead of the words “use of 
resources” were signed by the Chair. 
  
 

3. DEPUTATIONS / PUBLIC ADDRESSES 

There were none. 
  
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were none. 
  
 

5. MATTERS OF URGENCY WHICH BY REASON OF SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES 
THE CHAIR IS OF THE OPINION SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 

There were none. 
  
 

6. RISK MANAGEMENT 

Consideration was given to a report of the Director of Finance and Support, which provided 
an overview of the draft Risk Management Strategy and a summary of the Council’s current 
Strategic Risk Register.  It was noted that it had been agreed at the last meeting that the 
Committee receive regular reports on the risk register and the Chair advised that the 
majority of the items on the agenda this evening related to risk management.  Sue Morrell, 
Interim Risk Manager, then elaborated further upon the report and the three reasons why 
the report was before Committee.  She stated that there was the need to indicate required 
amendments to the draft Risk Management Strategy and to consider recommending the 
amended Risk Management Strategy to Cabinet for approval. Also the Committee were 
being required to note the current Strategic Risk Register which was appended to the report 
and to request further information as required and to nominate a Risk Management Lead 
Member to report to Audit Committee. 
 
It was noted that major risk assessments would be carried out on any new projects.   
 
In considering the report and the draft Risk Management Strategy particular reference was 
made to page 4, paragraph 4 of the Strategy which advised that the relevant body should be 



 
Audit Committee Minutes - Tuesday, 2 December 2008 

responsible for ensuring that the financial management of the body was adequate and 
effective and that the body had a sound system of internal control, which facilitated the 
effective exercise of that body’s functions and which included arrangements for the 
management of risk.  With regard to this, the comment was made that in addition it was 
necessary for the Section 151 Officer to have sufficient resources to ensure that risks were 
minimal. 
 
RESOLVED: (1) That the report be received and noted and the draft risk management 

strategy be recommended to Cabinet for approval with the message 
that in order for the Authority to achieve a positive risk management it 
must have adequate resources in key areas and that this is an area of 
concern to this Committee. 

 
 (2) That the current Strategic Risk Register be noted and that it also be 

noted that no further information is required. 
 
 (3) That Councillor Mildren be nominated as the Risk Management Lead 

Member to report to Audit Committee. 
  
 

7. REPORTS REQUESTED BY AUDIT COMMITTEE 

The Chair reminded the committee that the various reports on Council debt had been 
requested because in the Statutory Accounts to 31 March 2008 the bad debt provision had 
increased by £3.1m of which approximately £2.2m impacted on the General Fund and 
£873k on the HRA. The committee needed to be satisfied that:- 

(i) adequate internal control procedures were in place to minimise bad debts arising 
(ii) all available and appropriate measures were taken to collect 

or write off bad debts.  
 

 
  

  
 

7(A) COUNCIL DEBT 

Consideration was given to a report of the Director of Finance and Support, which outlined 
the overall movement in debt and bad debt provision between 2006/07 and 2007/08.  It was 
noted that the Committee at its meeting on 24 June 2008 had requested that a number of 
reports on debt be produced and presented at a future meeting of this Committee.  It was 
noted that this report gave an overview of the situation and that the subsequent report on 
the agenda dealt with specific areas of debt, ie benefit overpayments debt, Council Tax debt 
and housing rents debt.  
 
RESOLVED: (1) That the report be noted. 
 
 (2) That in terms of whether there were any additional queries and 

additional information required on specific aspects of debt these be 
considered under the subsequent reports dealing with the specific areas 
of debt. 

  
 

7A(I)  BENEFIT OVERPAYMENTS DEBT REPORT 

Consideration was given to a report of the Director of Finance and Support, setting out the 
current position with regard to the overpayments raised, rates of collection achieved and an 
analysis between overpayments caused as requested by this Committee at its meeting on 



 
Audit Committee Minutes - Tuesday, 2 December 2008 

24 June 2008. 
 
In considering the report, particular attention was drawn to paragraph 3.1.7, Performance, 
and to the second table, which showed the comparative figures for claimant error raised in 
2007/08 caused by the claimants or their landlord failing to promptly notify the authority of a 
change in circumstances, whether fraudulently or otherwise.  Comment was made that one 
of the critical things needed for the service was to reduce overpayments.  The Director of 
Housing advised that they were starting to establish a relationship with private landlords and 
hoped that this would be a move forward and help with these figures. 
 
Reference was then made to paragraph 3.3.1, which advised that the Council could pursue 
further methods of debt recovery and that an indication was required from Audit Committee 
of the extent of recovery action that was acceptable to the Council. The Committee’s view 
was that the Council should use all available and appropriate means to recover the 
outstanding debts. 
 
It was recognised that in order to move forward it was vital that systems and processes 
continued to be improved and put into place.   
 
In discussing paragraph 3.1.12, 2008/09 Performance, it was emphasised that  the debt that 
was recovered must be matched against the debt to which it related.  Further comment was 
made that it needed to be established that processes in place were adequate and therefore 
there was the need to check the processes for the recovery of debt.  Further reference was 
made to paragraph 3.3.1 and it was suggested that a further addition be made to the earlier 
comment that it would be assumed that the old debts that were irrecoverable would be 
written off and that this Committee would wish to see a policy on this.  The Director of 
Housing advised that this was in fact in hand and being re-written.   
 
RESOLVED: (1) That the report be noted and that officers use all the legal recovery 

options available for the recovery of Housing Benefit overpayments. 
 
 (2) That officers be requested to bring back to the next meeting of the 

Committee the Council’s Bad Debt Write-off Policy ensuring it covers all 
types of debt. 

  
 

7A(II) COUNCIL TAX DEBT 

Consideration was given to a report of the Director of Finance and Support, which again had 
been requested by this Committee at its meeting on 24 June 2008 and which set out the 
current position with respect to the debt raised and associated arrears, bad debt provisions 
and a comparison of estimated to actual Council Tax base. 
 
Reference was made to paragraph 3.5.1 of the report, which again sought a response from 
this Committee in terms of an indication as to the extent of recovery action that was 
acceptable to the Council. Again as in the previous item, it was agreed that this should be 
that all available and appropriate action should be taken to recover the outstanding debt. 
 
In response to a comment made, the Committee questioned whether there was adequate 
legal support in terms of collection and it was suggested that Cabinet be asked to look at 
this matter. 
 
RESOLVED: That the report be received and noted and that all available and appropriate 

action be taken to recover any outstanding debt and that in respect of the 
question raised regarding legal support, in terms of collection of the debt, 
Cabinet be asked to look into this matter accordingly. 



 
Audit Committee Minutes - Tuesday, 2 December 2008 

  
 

7A(III)HOUSING RENTS DEBT 

Consideration was given to a report of the Director of Finance and Support again, which had 
been requested by this Committee at its meeting on 24 June 2008 outlining the overall 
position on rent arrears between March 2007 and November 2008.  It was noted that 
comments regarding this debt had mostly been covered in discussion of the earlier items.  
 
The Chair asked that the Director of Housing supply details of the rent situation to the next 
meeting. 
 
RESOLVED: (1) That the report be received and noted. 
 
 (2) That there be no additional queries arising from this report but the 

Director of Housing be asked to submit details in terms of the rent 
situation to the next meeting. 

  
 

7(B) BANK RECONCILIATIONS 

Consideration was given to the report of the Director of Finance and Support, which outlined 
the progress on various measures undertaken by the Finance Section to implement the 
recommendations made by the internal auditors in the Bank Reconciliation Review Report 
that was issued in October 2008.  Progress on outstanding items on Team Central were 
shown at Appendix 1 and provided an update on the actions being undertaken that were 
addressing all other risk areas highlighted in the report. 
 
It was noted that financial systems were currently being updated and, as part of the 
upgrade, this included a bank reconciliation module. 
 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted and that the Committee be advised accordingly 

when the bank reconciliation issue is finalised.   
  
 

7( C) BUILDING CONTROL COSTS REVIEW 

Consideration was given to a report of the Director of Planning and Regeneration, which 
provided an explanation of the Review of Expenditure carried out in the Building Control 
service.  This had arisen as a result of a request from this Committee for a review of building 
control expenditure.  It was noted that a significant part of the work had already been carried 
out.  Annexe A to the report outlined the building control trading account. 
 
It was noted that a report would be submitted to Cabinet in due course, proposing an 
increase in charges in building control fees.  
 
RESOLVED: That the report be received and noted and that this Committee would wish to 

see a copy of the Cabinet report regarding the proposed increase in building 
control fees in due course. 

  
 

8. INTERNAL AUDIT  PROGRESS REPORT 

Consideration was given to a report summarising progress made against the approved 
internal audit plan upon which the internal auditor elaborated.  Reference was made to the 
three appendices, it being noted that Appendix 1 was an outturn statement detailing 
assignments undertaken and actual activity for the year.  Particular attention was drawn to 
call out arrangements at Westbridge Depot.  It was also noted that additional work on car 



 
Audit Committee Minutes - Tuesday, 2 December 2008 

parking was being carried out and that a report on this would be submitted to  the next 
meeting of the Committee.    
 
RESOLVED: That the report be received and noted. 
  
 

9. OUTSTANDING AUDIT RECOMMENDATIONS - REVIEWS REQUESTED BY 
CHAIR OF AUDIT COMMITTEE 

 

9(A) WESTBRIDGE STORES - FOLLOW-UP 

The Chair advised that he had requested a number of reviews, namely Westbridge Stores 
Follow Up, Fixed Assets and Electrical Services.  He stated that Keith Miller, Interim Head of 
Landlord Services, was present to speak to the Westbridge Stores Follow Up report and the 
Electrical Services report. David Wilkins, Electrical Services Team Leader at Westbridge 
Depot, was also present at the meeting to answer any questions on this report and also the 
Electrical Services report. 
 
The follow up review of Westbridge Stores had been undertaken as part of the 2006/07 
Internal Audit Plan that had been agreed by Audit Committee. 
 
Comment was made that, in its current set up, it was considered that the Stores at 
Westbridge Depot did not serve the function required of it and that action was underway to 
remedy this. Some discussion on this issue then ensued and the outstanding issues noted. 
It was also stated that unannounced spot checks were taking place in the stores as well as 
on trades vehicles to reinforce accountability. Committee requested a written response on 
each of the outstanding issues at Westbridge Stores, which would also need to be agreed 
by the auditor.   
 
RESOLVED: That the report on Westbridge Stores Follow Up be noted and that a written 

response on what had been done on each of the outstanding items, to be 
agreed by the auditor, be submitted to the next meeting of this Committee.  

 

9(B) NBC14 - FIXED ASSETS 

Consideration was then given to the second review that had been requested by the Chair of 
this committee regarding Fixed Assets Review.  It was noted that of the eight outstanding 
items, two had now been fully implemented, two were not possible to implement and liaison 
was taking place with Internal Audit regarding these to see what could be done.  Of the four 
remaining, two had been part implemented, one was being held back due to issues in terms 
of the system and one was subject to ongoing discussions.  Team Central would be updated 
so that they could see what the outstanding position was. 
 
RESOLVED: That the position with the regard to the Fixed Assets Review be noted. 
  
 

9( C)  NBC21 - ELECTRICAL SERVICES 

K Miller, Interim Head of Landlord Services, and David Wilkins, Electrical Services Team 
Leader, then presented the third review with regard to the electrical services overtime.  It 
was noted that since the review there had been a substantial reduction in electricians’ 
overtime.  Trackers had been put into the Borough’s vehicles and this had proved to be a 
useful measure. 
 
Reference was made to the six outstanding points, which had now been rectified and in 
liaison with the Internal Auditor this would be confirmed and reported back to this Committee 
at the next meeting. 
 



 
Audit Committee Minutes - Tuesday, 2 December 2008 

The Committee also discussed with the officers the implementation of the IBS system and 
its project management. The committee requested that a report on the implementation of the 
system along with the project plan, risk assessment and performance against planbe 
brought to the next meeting of this committee.  
 
RESOLVED: (1)That the position be noted and a report be made to the next meeting on 

confirmation that the six outstanding items have been remedied. 
 
                       (2)That a report on the implementation of the IBS system be brought to the 

next meeting of this committee. 
  
 

10. EXTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE 

The external auditor submitted his briefing note and commented that under paragraph 3 of 
Section 1, Audit of Accounts, processes were improving.  The annual external audit report 
was currently being drafted, which would set out the findings in more detail.  The scores on 
use of resources would be available the following Monday.  Whilst improvements had been 
made the message was that this must be sustained and there could be no room for 
complacency. 
 
RESOLVED: That the position be noted. 
 
 
The meeting concluded at 8:55 pm. 
  
 


